

1st Civil No.  
A128721  
Div. 1

IN THE  
**COURT OF APPEAL**  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

MICHAEL NI,

Appellant,

v.

CHIEF ELECTIONS OFFICER WARREN SLOCUM,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of San Mateo, Case No. 492074,  
Honorable George A. Miram, Presiding

---

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CITIZENS IN CHARGE, THE  
HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, AND THE NATIONAL  
TAXPAYERS UNION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT MICHAEL NI**

---

Corey A. Evans (CSB #218789)  
Robert Stamps (CSB #254732)  
Evans & Page  
2912 Diamond Street #346  
San Francisco CA 94131  
Telephone: (415) 896-5072  
Facsimile: (415) 358-5855  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*Citizens In Charge*  
*The Humane Society of the United States*  
*The National Taxpayers Union*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>A. Introduction</b> .....	1
<b>B. Initiatives Play an Important Role in California</b> .....	1
1. <u>History of the Ballot Initiative</u> .....	1
2. <u>California Uses Ballot Initiatives to Reform Politics &amp; Empower Its Voters</u> .....	3
3. <u>Ballot Initiatives Serve as a Check on Government</u> .....	6
<b>C. Technology Advances the Ballot Initiative Process</b> .....	7
1. <u>Permitting Electronic Signatures Will Increase Civic Engagement</u> .....	9
2. <u>Electronic Signatures Will Increase Voter Turnout Rates</u> .....	9
3. <u>Permitting Electronic Signatures is Responsive to the Needs of Voters</u> .....	11
4. <u>Streamlining</u> .....	11
<b>D. Conclusion</b> .....	12
Word Count Certification .....	14
Certificate of Interested Entities or Persons .....	15
Proof of Service.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. CASES

<i>Associated Home Builders v. Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582.....	4
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 516 .....	2
<i>James v. Valtierra</i> (1971) 402 U.S. 137 .....	1
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass’n v. Bown</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 110, 2011 WL 242446.....	3
<i>Johnson v. Astrue</i> (E.D. Cal. June 18, 2009) No. CIV S-08-0182 GGH, 2009 WL 1748790 .....	7
<i>Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Ass’n</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 217 .....	2
<i>Referendum Comm. v. Hermosa Beach</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 152 .....	4
<i>Save Stanislaus Area Farm Econ. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 141 .....	4
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1295 .....	4
<i>State v. Cargill</i> (Or. App. 1990) 786 P.2d 208 .....	12

### II. CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

Cal. Const., art. II, § 8, subd. (a).....	3
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 1.....	3
Cal. Civil Code § 1633.7 subd. (d).....	12

### III. SECONDARY SOURCES

Center for Government Studies, Democracy by Initiative: Shaping California’s Fourth Branch of Government (2d ed. 2008) .....3, 4, 8

Thomas E. Cronin, Direct Democracy: The Politics of Initiative, Referendum, and Recall 1 (1989) ..... 2, 9

Roger Entner, Smartphones to Overtake Feature Phones in US by 2011, Nielson Wire, March 26, 2010, *available at* <http://blog.nielson.com/nielsenwire/consumer/smartphones-to-overtake-feature-phones-in-u-s-by-2011/>..... 8

Michael Hiltzik, Ways to Reform the Initiative Process, Los Angeles Times, July 28, 2005, *available at* <http://www.latimes.com/business/la-fi-golden28jul28,1,2750191.story>..... 8

Michael P. MacDonald, Young People Don’t Vote in Midterm Elections, Huffington Post, July 28, 2010, *available at* [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/michael-p-mcdonald/young-people-dont-vote-in\\_b\\_664312.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/michael-p-mcdonald/young-people-dont-vote-in_b_664312.html) ..... 10

Public Policy Institute of California, Pew Center on the States, Facing Facts (2010)..... 4

Daniel A. Smith & Caroline J. Tolbert, Educated by Initiative: The Effects of Direct Democracy on Citizens and Political Organizations in American States xiii-xiv (2004).....2, 7, 9

Mark A. Smith, Ballot Initiatives and the Democratic Citizen, 64 J. of Politics 892 (2002)..... 9

Caroline Tolbert & John Grummel, The Effects of Ballot Initiatives on Voter Turnout in the American States, Am. Politics Research 29.6 (2001). ..... 10

M. Dane Waters, The Initiative and Referendum Almanac (Carolina Academic Press 2003)..... 1, 3

Caroline J. Tolbert, The Educative Effects of Ballot Initiatives on Voter Turnout, Kent State University, and Daniel A. Smith, University of Florida (2005), available at <http://www.clas.ufl.edu/users/dasmith/APR%202005.pdf> ..... 6

**IV. LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Kara Christenson, Interpreting the Purposes of Initiatives: Proposition 65, Note, 40 Hastings L.J. 1031 (1989)..... 4

Catherine Engberg, The Initiative: May Congress Reform State Initiative Lawmaking to Guarantee a Republican Form of Government?, Note, 54 Stan. L. Rev. 569 (2001)..... 4

Julia Anne Guizan, Note & Comment, California Civil Rights Initiative A Wolf in Sheep’s Clothing?: Distinguishing Constitutional Amendment From Revision in California’s Initiative Process, 31 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 261 (1997) ..... 4

Vincent R. Johnson, Regulating Lobbyists: Law, Ethics, and Public Policy, 16 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1, 5-6 (2006) ..... 2

H. Lowe, Comment, Judicial Review of Laws Enacted by Popular Vote, 55 Wash. L. Rev. 175, 189 (1979)..... 10

Karl Manheim, Symposium on the California Initiative Process,\_31 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1161 (1998) ..... 4

Douglas C. Michael, Preelection Judicial Review: Taking the Initiative in Voter Protection, 71 Cal. L. Rev. 1216, 1216 n.1 (1983) ..... 5

Catherine A. Rogers & David L. Faigman, And to the Republic for Which it Stands: Guaranteeing a Republican Form of Government, 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1057 (1996)..... 4

Stephen Salvucci, Note, Say What You Mean and Mean What You Say: The Interpretation of Initiatives in California, 71 S. Cal. L. Rev. 871 (1998)..... 4

Peter Schrag, The Fourth Branch of Government? You Bet, 41 Santa Clara L. Rev. 937 (2001)..... 4
